

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 34

Monday

22nd

April,

2013

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[94]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN TO THE COMMITTEE ON THE PREROGATIVE OR MERCY

IN excercise of the powers conferred by section 45(2)(a) of the Constitution, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor—General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, in my own deliberate judgment, do hereby appoint—

PRIMO AFEAU

to be Chairman of the Committee on the Prerogative of Mercy for a period of two(2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Made in Honiara on this eighteenth day of April, 2013.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General [95]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE COMMITTEE ON THE PREROGATIVE OF MERCY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 45(2)(a) of the Constitution, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, in my own deliberate judgment, do hereby appoint —

DR. NATHAN KERE

as a member of the Committee on the Prerogative of Mercy for a period of two(2) years withu effect from the date hereof.

Made in Honiara on this eighteenth day of April, 2013.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

[96]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE COMMITTEE ON THE PREROGATIVE OF MERCY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 45(2)(a) of the Constitution, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, in my own deliberate judgment, do hereby appoint —

JEREMIAH MACARTHUR AKOEASI

as a member of the Committee on the Prerogative of Mercy for a period of two(2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Made in Honiara on this eighteenth day of April, 2013.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT (ENTITLEMENTS) COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 69A (2) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

STEVEN FIRIBAE

to be a member of the Members of Parliament (Entitlements) Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this s econd day of April, 2013.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Public Service Commission.